

No. 04-21-00024-CV

In Court of Appeals for the Fourth District of Texas
San Antonio, Texas

FILED IN
4th COURT OF APPEALS
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS
6/15/2021 9:27:30 PM

**FFGGP, INC., AS TRUSTEE OF THE
WINDWARD TRACE 9131 LAND TRUST,**

MICHAEL A. CRUZ
Clerk

Appellant,

v.

**MTGLQ INVESTORS, LP, RUSHMORE LOAN MANAGEMENT
SERVICE, LLC, AND U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE OF TIKI SERIES IV TRUST,**

Appellees.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the 166th Judicial District Court
Bexar County, Texas; No. 2020-CI-02266
The Honorable John Gabriel, Visiting

THE NICHOLS LAW FIRM, PLLC

JUSTIN P. NICHOLS

STATE BAR No.: 24081371

ADAM B.J. POOLE

TEXAS BAR No.: 24088239

309 W. DEWEY PLACE, STE. B201-540

SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78212

(210) 354-2300 – PHONE

(800) 761-5782 – FAX

ADAM@THENICHOLSLAWFIRM.COM

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
FFGGP, INC., AS TRUSTEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES2

 I. Appellees’ collateral attack on the Final Default Judgment was a violation of res judicata which the trial court erred in granting, and Appellees fail to excuse the error with their unsupportable argument that the Final Default Judgment was interlocutory or with their dangerous argument that the Final Default Judgment was void.....2

 A. Judgment not Interlocutory3

 B. Judgment not Void4

 II. Because the Final Default Judgment was both final and valid, and because FFGGP’s requested relief was the only requested relief in the trial court which was in harmony with the Final Default Judgment, the only judgment which can issue in this matter is one in favor of FFGGP9

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER 11

CERTIFICATION 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Browning v Prostok</i> , 165 S.W.3d 336 (2005).....	9
<i>Crowell v. Bexar Cty.</i> , 351 S.W.3d 114 (Tex. App.–San Antonio 2011, no pet.).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Burke</i> , 655 F. App’x 251 (5th Cir. 2016) (unpublished)	5, 7
<i>Engelman Irrigation Dist. v. Shields Bros.</i> , 514 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Farm Bureau County Mut. Ins. Co. v. Rogers</i> , 455 S.W.3d 161 (Tex. 2015).....	4
<i>In re Tronox Inc.</i> , 429 B.R. 73, 99 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	7
<i>Southwest Constr. Receivables, Ltd. v. Regions Bank</i> , 162 S.W.3d 859 (Tex. App.–Texarkana 2005, pet. denied.)	3
<i>Transcon. Realty Inv’rs, Inc. v. Wicks</i> , 442 S.W.3d 676 (Tex. App.–Dallas 2014, pet. denied).....	5, 6
<i>Wood v HSBC Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , 505 S.W.3d 542, 545 (Tex. 2016).....	9
 <u>CONSTITUTIONS</u>	
TEX. CONST. art. XVI, § 50(a)(6)(B)	9
